



DNR 30-DAY PUBLIC NOTICE

The Department of Natural Resources serves the DNR 30-Day Public Notice in order to satisfy the requirements of the "Procedures Concerning Certain Licenses Act", IC 14-11-4, and its associated administrative rule, 312 IAC 2-3.

The DNR 30-Day Public Notice is published weekly to serve notice of the latest permit applications received at the DNR, Division of Water. This Notice can be viewed on the web at http://www.in.gov/dnr/water/ and can be provided by email upon written request. To receive the DNR 30-Day Public Notice as a weekly email attachment, email your full name and a valid email address to DNRPublicNoticeRecipient@dnr.IN.gov.

The permit applications and supporting documentation is available for public viewing on-line at https://downity.dnr.in.gov/#. For questions concerning a permit application, contact the Division of Water, Technical Services Section, at (317) 232-4160 or toll free at 1-877-928-3755 and select 1 during the recorded menu narrative.

Petition for Public Hearing

A pre-action public hearing on an application may be requested by filing a written petition. For a petition to be considered valid it must:

- 1. contain the typed or legibly printed name and complete mailing address of each petitioner;
- 2. be signed by a minimum of 25 individuals who are at least 18 years old and either reside in the county where the project will take place or own real property within 1 mile of the project site;
- 3. affirm that each signatory to the petition satisfies the requirements of item 2; and
- 4. identify the application for which the public hearing is being requested either by the application # or the applicant's name and the project description.

A petition which does not meet these requirements will be considered invalid and the hearing request will not be granted. To request a pre-action public hearing, send the petition by email to water_inquiry@dnr.in.gov or by mail to:

IDNR, Division of Water Technical Services Section 402 West Washington Street, Room W264 Indianapolis, Indiana 46204-2641

Notification of Department Action

A person may request that the Department notify them when a Department Action is issued. To be notified of a Department Action, send a request that includes the permit application number or the applicant name, project description and county to email address water_inquiry@dnr.in.gov or by mail to the address above.

Permit Application Numbers with a prefix of:

FW are being reviewed under the Flood Control Act, IC 14-28-1 and the Flood Plain Management Rule, 312 IAC 10 PL are being reviewed under the Lake Preservation Act, IC 14-26-2 and the Public Freshwater Lake Rule, 312 IAC 11 DR are being reviewed under the Lowering of the Ten Acre Lake Act, IC 14-26-5

NW are being reviewed under the Navigable Waterways Act, IC 14-29-1

LM are being reviewed under the Navigable Waterways Act, IC 14-29-1 related to Lake Michigan

SG are being reviewed under the Sand and Gravel Permits Act, IC 14-29-3

AC are being reviewed under the Construction of Channels Act, IC14-29-4





DNR 30-DAY PUBLIC NOTICE

Date: 9/25/2024

Application #: FW-32842-0 Received Date: 7/22/2024

Waterbody: Evers Ditch County: Jasper

Applicant: Hamstra Group, Inc., Rick Eenigenburg, 12028 North 200 West, , , Wheatfield, IN, 46392

Project Description: Two new bridges will be constructed over Evers Ditch to carry Pedestrians across the stream. The new structures will be single span removable aluminum bridge with span lengths of 48'. The structures will have an outto-out length of approximately 60' and a clear walkway width of 8'. The abutments will be skewed to align with streamflow. The approach walks will be elevated a maximum of 2' above the existing grade. No temporary construction access crossing is planned within the right-of-way on the side of the proposed bridges.

Project Location: Approximately 550' upstream (south) from the 15th Street stream crossing (Bridge 1) and

approximately 1'000 upstream from the 15th Street stream crossing (Bridge 2) at De Motte

Application #: FW-32848-0 Received Date: 7/24/2024

Waterbody: Harvey Branch County: Franklin

Applicant: Town of Oldenburg, Jeff Paul, 22208 Water Street, Oldenburg, IN, 47036

Project Description: The town of Oldenburg is constructing a new paved trail on the west side of Harvey Branch mostly at existing grade. A total of 0.97 acres of floodway are anticipated to be permanently impacted. One tree will be removed.

Project Location: Approximately 50' northwest of the intersection of Water Street and Sycamore Street and extends

north approximately 2,180' to the intersection of Pearl Street and Harvey Branch Road near Oldenburg

Application #: FW-32856-0Waterbody: Little White River

Received Date: 7/30/2024

County: Randolph

Applicant: Riverstart Solar Park IV LLC, Raul Jimenez, 1501 McKinney Street Suit 1300, . . IN

Project Description: A gravel access road and culvert will be constructed in the floodway to access a solar park. The access road will be approximately 16' wide and tie into the existing road South 1000 West. The RCP culvert will be approximately 12" in diameter, extend 94' long, and will be placed perpendicular to the new gravel access road. All other work for this solar park will take place outside the floodway

Project Location: Approximately 2,000' south of the intersection of South County Road 1000 and West County Road 300

at Parker City

Application #: FW-32912-0 Received Date: 8/26/2024

Waterbody: Unnamed Tributary Cabin Creek County: Randolph Applicant: John Cook, 3612 Southeast Indian Trail Lake Road, Farmland, IN, 47340

Project Description: Improvements will be done on the existing earthen Indian Trail Lake Dam's (IDNR Dam #68-3) principal spillway. The concrete at the existing CMP inlet will be demolished and removed. Riprap at the CMP inlet and outlet will be removed. Also, the existing trash rack, metal pipe cover and supports will be removed. An 18" diameter HDPE pipe will be placed next to the existing 18" diameter CMP pipe. Once the pipe is in place, two (2) ½" diameter stainless steel bolts will be installed 1" from the upstream end perpendicular to each other and through the center of the pipe to act as a trash rack. The trench for the HDPE pipe will be backfilled with a minimum of 2' 6" of INDOT SS flowable backfill over cured low strength mortar and topped with embankment fill and topsoil to match existing grade. The embankment will be mulch and seeded. Riprap will be placed at the HDPE inlet and will match existing grade. Riprap will be placed at the outlet to provide erosion protection. The riprap will extend out 7' in all directions. The existing paved dam crest will also be replaced.

Project Location: At the Indian Trail Lake Dam, approximately 1825' south of the West County Road 300 South crossing Farmland

Application #: FW-32917-0 Received Date: 8/27/2024 Waterbody: Leatherwood Creek County: Lawrence

Applicant: Lawrence County Highway Department, Jamie Woods, 1 County Complex Road, , , Bedford, IN, 47421

Project Description: The existing bridge carrying Cement Plant Road over Leatherwood Creek will be replaced (Des. No. 2002973). The new structure will be a 3-span prestressed composite concrete I-beam bridge with span lengths approximately 71', 68'-3" and 69' -10.625". The structure will have an out-to-out length of 20'-6" and a clear roadway width of 20'. The spill through abutments will have 3:1 sideslopes armored with class I riprap. The abutments and piers will be skewed approximately 30 degrees. The new approach roads will be constructed to serve the new bridge tapering back to the existing alignment. Approximately 200' of approach work south and north of the new bridge will be needed to tie the new road back into the existing roadway alignment. The existing structure and excess pavement will be completely removed. This project is federally funded.

Project Location: At the stream crossing of Cement Plant Road over Leatherwood Creek at Bedford

Application #: FW-32921-0Received Date: 8/29/2024Waterbody: Wilson DitchCounty: Hancock

Applicant: D.R. Horton, Mark A Bridwell, 3665 Priority Way South Drive, , , Indianapolis, IN, 46240

Project Description: A new residential development will be constructed along the east bank of Wilson Ditch. Floodway construction activities will include a storm water detention basin, an earthen embankment, outfall system, and an excavation area. An approximately 1,200' deep incised, storm water basin will also be constructed. Material excavated from the basin will be used to elevate the building pads located outside of the floodway. An earthen embankment along the streamward side of the detention basin will be approximately 2' high by 1,200' long with 4:1 sideslopes and will have a 4' width. It will be set back approximately 200' from the top of the streambank. The outfall system will be approximately 200' long and will consist of a 200' long 4' wide flat bottom ditch that will terminate at the stream and will match the existing contours of the bank. The excavation area will be approximately 200' long by 600' wide and will be excavated approximately 1'-3' deep to provide for lost floodway fill from the detention basin and provide in excess of a 1:1 ratio of excavation to fill. A total of 6.08 acres in the floodway will be disturbed by the construction.

Project Location: Approximately 1,800' southwest of the intersection of West 100 North and North Windswept Road and extends approximately 1,250' south near Greenfield

Application #: FW-32923-0 Received Date: 8/30/2024

Waterbody: Buckhorn Creek County: Spencer

Applicant: IDNR, Division of State Parks, Terry Coleman, 402 West Washington Street W298, , , Indianapolis, IN, 46204

Project Description: The Lincoln Lake Dam (74-8) will have improvements implemented. The improvements include removal of components that could adversely affect the embankment stability, new stability berm, a new 8" permanent siphon drawdown structure, raising dam crest, existing spillway repairs, new 4' concrete cutoff wall, new side channel armoring, and rerouting of existing waterlines and forcemain.

Project Location: Approximately 3,000' south of the intersection of North 300 East and East State Road 162 at Lincoln

City

Application #: LM-260-0 Received Date: 7/9/2024

Waterbody: Lake Michigan County:

Applicant: Hammond Port Authority, Julia Pustek, 701 Casino Center Drive, , , Hammond, IN, 46320

Project Description: The project is for the installation of steel piles and the replacement of "N" dock within the Hammond Marina. The current chain and anchor tether dock system will be replaced with a pile driven anchorage foundation. The project is a reconfiguration of existing docking facilities within an authorized marina area. No dredging, additional slips, dock spaces, or expansion will be done with this project.

Project Location:

Application #: PL-25067-0 Received Date: 8/12/2024

Waterbody: Lake Maxinkuckee County: Marshall

Applicant: RYCOM Inc., Rick Companik, 11480 West 93rd Avenue, , , St. John, IN, 46373

Project Description: An existing 155' concrete seawall will be refaced with pour in place concrete on the shoreline of Lake Maxinkuckee. The existing seawall features a stone cap which will be removed before reface material is added. This cap is not continuous along the whole wall. An approximately 2' wide and 3' deep layer of stone boulders will be placed in front of the seawall as toe protection. A bluestone walk will be constructed landward of the seawall. A new 5' tall stone retaining wall will be installed 6' from the shoreline.

Project Location: 954 and 958 West Shore Drive near Culver

Application #: PL-25070-0 Received Date: 8/20/2024

Waterbody: Pine Lake County: LaPorte

Applicant: Brian Dunham, 802 Lakeside Street, La Porte, IN, 46350

Project Description: A new limestone seawall will be constructed on Pine Lake. The wall will be composed of approximately 24" L x 8" H x 12"D limestone slabs and the seawall will extend across 54' of the shoreline.

Project Location: 802 Lakeside Street at Laporte

Application #: PL-25072-0 Received Date: 8/20/2024

Waterbody: Dallas Lake County: Lagrange

Applicant: Lori Starkey, 0210 West 625 South, Wolcottville, IN, 46795

Project Description: A 50' X50' underwater beach will be constructed across 50' of the 100' frontage by placing a uniform

layer of pea gravel on the lake bed.

Project Location: 0210 W 625S at Wolcottville

Application #: PL-25084-0 Received Date: 9/12/2024

Waterbody: Lake George County: Steuben Applicant: Robert and Michelle Jauch, 5534 Pine Oak Court, Fort Wayne, IN, 46835

Project Description: A 90' glacial stone seawall will be replaced with a concrete seawall. The lakeward face of the

concrete seawall will be located along the lake's legal shoreline.

Project Location: 240 Lane 201a near Fremont

Application #: PL-25085-0 Received Date: 9/13/2024

Waterbody: Hamilton Lake County: Steuben

Applicant: Shoreline Restorative Services LLC, Jason Gaber, 820 Lane 101, , , Hamilton, IN, 46742

Project Description: A new seawall will be constructed across the frontage of the applicant along Hamilton Lake to deter

shoreline erosion. The lakeward face of the wall will be located along the lake's legal shoreline.

Project Location: 820 Lane 101 Hamilton Lake near Hamilton